

Financial Statements



**ANTRIM
BALANCED MORTGAGE FUND**

antriminvestments.com



Financial Statements

Antrim Balanced Mortgage Fund Ltd.

June 30, 2023

Contents

	Page
Independent Auditor's Report	1 - 2
Statement of Financial Position	3
Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income	4
Statement of Changes in Equity	5
Statement of Cash Flows	6
Notes to the Financial Statements	7 - 18

Independent Auditor's Report

Grant Thornton LLP
Suite 1600
333 Seymour Street
Vancouver, BC
V6B 0A4
T +1 604 687 2711
F +1 604 685 6569

To the Directors of [Antrim Balanced Mortgage Fund Ltd.](#)

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Antrim Balanced Mortgage Fund Ltd., (the "Company"), which comprise the statement of financial position as at June 30, 2023, and the statements of income and comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at June 30, 2023, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Grant Thornton LLP

Vancouver, Canada
September 1, 2023

Chartered Professional Accountants

Antrim Balanced Mortgage Fund Ltd.

Statement of Financial Position

June 30

2023

2022

Assets

Cash	\$ 8,461,427	\$ -
Accounts receivable	201,201	82,524
Accrued interest receivable	4,942,937	4,074,752
Mortgage receivable (Note 4)	918,178,362	937,199,422
Prepaid expenses and other assets	333,781	332,903
Software and hardware	243,225	194,111
Total assets	\$ 932,360,933	\$ 941,883,712

Liabilities

Bank indebtedness (Note 5)	\$ 151,545,367	\$ 143,768,364
Accounts payable (Note 8)	1,415,109	456,173
Dividends payable (Note 6)	6,983,590	5,894,055
Total liabilities	159,944,066	150,118,592

Shareholders' equity

Common shares (Note 7)	10	10
Preferred shares - Class A (Note 7)	215,953,553	214,592,359
Preferred shares - Class B Series B (Note 7)	127,509,941	158,211,550
Preferred shares - Class B Series C (Note 7)	429,254,144	419,261,982
Deficit	(300,781)	(300,781)
Total shareholders' equity	772,416,867	791,765,120
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	\$ 932,360,933	\$ 941,883,712

Management fees and related party transactions (Note 8)

Rate of return (Note 12)

Post-reporting date events (Note 13)

On behalf of the Board

(signed) William R. Granleese Director
 William R. Granleese
 Director

(signed) William Granleese Director
 William Granleese
 Director

Antrim Balanced Mortgage Fund Ltd.

Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income

Year ended June 30

2023

2022

Financial income		
Interest income	\$ 71,224,518	\$ 56,311,461
Fees	191,186	62,797
Total financial income	<u>71,415,704</u>	<u>56,374,258</u>
Expenses		
Management and dealer fees (Note 8)	12,704,714	10,778,361
Interest and bank charges	10,395,227	1,944,003
Professional fees	988,420	668,124
Promotion expense	258,816	89,790
Insurance	169,155	107,754
Office	46,134	33,864
Loss on sale of property	33,718	-
Provision for mortgage losses (Note 4)	-	100,000
Total expenses	<u>24,596,184</u>	<u>13,721,896</u>
Income before income taxes	46,819,520	42,652,362
Provision for income taxes	-	4,913
Net income and comprehensive income	<u>\$ 46,819,520</u>	<u>\$ 42,647,449</u>

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

Antrim Balanced Mortgage Fund Ltd.

Statement of Changes in Equity

Year ended June 30

	Common shares	Preferred shares - Class A	Preferred shares - Class B Series B	Preferred shares - Class B Series C	Deficit	Total
Balance, June 30, 2021	\$ 11	\$ 208,525,471	\$ 132,841,999	\$ 356,828,986	\$ (300,781)	\$ 697,895,686
Net income and comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	42,647,449	42,647,449
Proceeds from issuance of shares (Note 7)	-	15,524,248	50,443,561	129,923,004	-	195,890,813
Redemption of shares (Note 7)	(1)	(17,514,914)	(26,757,374)	(80,966,833)	-	(125,239,122)
Dividends issued as shares (Note 7)	-	8,402,715	5,052,931	9,762,097	(23,217,743)	-
Dividends to be paid in cash	-	-	-	-	(19,429,706)	(19,429,706)
Transferred to another share class (Note 7)	-	(345,161)	(3,369,567)	3,714,728	-	-
Balance, June 30, 2022	10	214,592,359	158,211,550	419,261,982	(300,781)	791,765,120
Net income and comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	46,819,520	46,819,520
Proceeds from issuance of shares (Note 7)	-	10,815,558	16,907,941	98,743,615	-	126,467,114
Redemption of shares (Note 7)	-	(18,207,130)	(38,610,104)	(113,856,924)	-	(170,674,158)
Dividends issued as shares (Note 7)	-	8,943,027	4,855,844	11,059,920	(24,858,791)	-
Dividends to be paid in cash	-	-	-	-	(21,960,729)	(21,960,729)
Transferred to another share class (Note 7)	-	(190,261)	(13,855,290)	14,045,551	-	-
Balance, June 30, 2023	\$ 10	\$ 215,953,553	\$ 127,509,941	\$ 429,254,144	\$ (300,781)	\$ 772,416,867

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

Antrim Balanced Mortgage Fund Ltd.

Statement of Cash Flows

Year ended June 30

2023

2022

Cash derived from (applied to)

Operating activities

Net income and comprehensive income	\$ 46,819,520	\$ 42,647,449
Adjustments for		
Interest income	(71,224,518)	(56,311,461)
Interest expense	10,079,939	1,560,864
Provision for mortgage losses	-	100,000

(14,325,059) (12,003,148)

Changes in non-cash items

Accounts receivable	(118,677)	12,435
Prepaid expenses and other assets	(878)	(160,711)
Accounts payable	958,936	(893,346)

839,381 (1,041,622)

Cash flows relating to interest and dividends

Interest received	70,356,333	55,734,034
Interest paid	(10,079,939)	(1,560,864)
Dividends paid	(20,871,194)	(19,144,797)

39,405,200 35,028,373

Cash flow derived from operating activities

25,919,522 21,983,603

Financing activities

Common shares issued	-	(1)
Preferred shares - Class A, net	(7,581,833)	(2,335,827)
Preferred shares - Class B Series B, net	(35,557,453)	20,316,620
Preferred shares - Class B Series C, net	(1,067,758)	52,670,899

Cash flows (applied to) derived from financing activities (44,207,044) 70,651,691

Investing activities

New mortgages funded	(314,688,521)	(669,313,964)
Mortgages repaid	333,709,581	491,057,757
Purchase of software	(49,114)	(18,440)

Cash flow derived from (applied to) investing activities 18,971,946 (178,274,647)

Decrease (increase) in bank indebtedness 684,424 (85,639,353)

Bank indebtedness, net of cash

 Beginning of year (143,768,364) (58,129,011)

 End of year \$ (143,083,940) \$ (143,768,364)

Presented on the statement of financial position as:

Cash \$ 8,461,427 \$ -

Bank indebtedness (151,545,367) (143,768,364)

\$ (143,083,940) \$ (143,768,364)

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

Antrim Balanced Mortgage Fund Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements

June 30, 2023

1. Nature of operations

Antrim Balanced Mortgage Fund Ltd. (the “Company”) is a mortgage investment corporation pursuant to Section 130.1 of the Income Tax Act. It was incorporated under the British Columbia Business Corporations Act on June 6, 2007 and in Alberta on August 29, 2012. The primary mandate of the Company is to invest its pooled funds into residential first, second and third mortgages that will provide an above average rate of return to its shareholders.

The address of the Company’s registered office is 9089 Glover Road, Fort Langley, BC, V1M 2R8.

2. Basis of presentation

The financial statements were prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

These annual financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on September 1, 2023.

Basis of measurement

These financial statements are prepared on the historical cost basis, except for assets held for sale that are measured at the lower of its carrying amount and fair value less cost to sell.

Functional and presentation currency

The Company’s functional and presentation currency is the Canadian dollar.

Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make estimates, assumptions and judgements that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the reporting date and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Significant areas requiring the use of management estimates relate to the valuation of mortgages and the provisions for impaired loans.

Management believes that its estimates are appropriate, however, actual results could differ from the amounts estimated. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed annually and revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and any future periods affected.

3. Summary of significant accounting policies

Mortgages receivable

Mortgages receivable are classified as amortized cost, less allowances for loan impairment.

The Company capitalizes all maintenance and foreclosure costs with the intention of recovering these costs upon subsequent payout of the mortgage, providing that sufficient equity is estimated to exist in the underlying security.

Antrim Balanced Mortgage Fund Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements

June 30, 2023

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments

Recognition and de-recognition

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument.

Financial assets are derecognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or when the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards are transferred. A financial liability is derecognized when it is extinguished, discharged, cancelled or expires.

Classification upon recognition and initial measurement of financial assets

All financial assets are initially measured at fair value. Financial assets, other than those designated and effective as hedging instruments, are classified into the following categories:

- amortized cost;
- fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI"); or
- fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL").

In the periods presented, the Company does not have any financial assets categorized as FVOCI or FVTPL.

The classification is determined by both:

- the entity's business model for managing the financial asset; and
- the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset.

Subsequent measurement of financial assets

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

After initial recognition, these are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

The Company's financial assets, made up of cash, accounts receivable, accrued interest receivable and mortgage receivable, are all categorized as amortized cost.

Impairment of financial assets

Impairment of financial assets is determined using forward-looking information to recognize expected credit losses – the 'expected credit loss ("ECL") model'.

The Company considers a broad range of information when assessing credit risk and measuring expected credit losses, including past events, current conditions, reasonable and supportable forecasts that affect the expected collectability of the future cash flows of the instrument.

Antrim Balanced Mortgage Fund Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements

June 30, 2023

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Impairment of financial assets (continued)

In applying the forward-looking approach, a distinction is made between:

- financial instruments that have not deteriorated significantly in credit quality since initial recognition or that have low credit risk ("Stage 1"); and
- financial instruments that have deteriorated significantly in credit quality since initial recognition and whose credit risk is not low ("Stage 2").

'Stage 3' would cover financial assets that have objective evidence of impairment at the reporting date.

'12-month expected credit losses' are recognized for the first category while 'lifetime expected credit losses' are recognized for the second category.

Measurement of the expected credit losses is determined by a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses over the expected life of the financial instrument.

The Company's financial liabilities include bank indebtedness, accounts payable and dividends payable.

Financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value, and where applicable, adjusted for transaction costs unless the Company designated a financial liability at fair value through profit or loss.

Subsequently, the Company's financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

Revenue recognition

Interest income is recorded using the effective interest method under which the effective interest rate is applied to the gross carrying amount of the asset (when the asset is not credit-impaired). For financial assets that have become credit-impaired subsequent to initial recognition, mortgage interest is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the amortized cost of the financial asset. If the asset is no longer credit-impaired, then the calculation of interest income reverts to the gross basis.

In foreclosure situations, the Company will continue to accrue interest until management believes there will be no recovery of the mortgage and successful completion of the foreclosure action is inevitable. The Company will carefully review the situation with these mortgages and recognize any impairment when it arises.

Antrim Balanced Mortgage Fund Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements

June 30, 2023

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Dividends

Dividends on new shares and redemptions are calculated on a pro-rated daily basis. As of July 1, 2009, the Company commenced making a quarterly distribution to its shareholders based on invested capital on September 30, December 31, March 31 and June 30. The remainder of the annual distribution is paid out upon completion of the year end financial statements.

Preferred shares

Based on the guidance in IAS 32 – Financial Instruments, the preferred shares are classified and presented as equity in the statement of financial position.

Preferred shares issued by the Company are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

4. Mortgage receivable

	No.	%	2023	No.	%	2022
First mortgages	1,321	82.76%	\$ 760,756,974	1,314	85.16%	\$ 798,932,581
Second mortgages	856	16.86%	154,957,278	700	14.40%	135,161,058
Third mortgages	15	0.38%	3,464,110	14	0.44%	4,105,783
	2,192	100.00%	919,178,362	2,028	100.00%	938,199,422
Less allowance for expected credit losses			1,000,000			1,000,000
			\$ 918,178,362			\$ 937,199,422
				2023		2022
Average mortgage balance				\$ 419,333		\$ 462,622
Weighted average interest rate				8.02%		7.19%

As of June 30, 2023, there are 2 mortgages in foreclosure totaling \$3,731,057 and 22 mortgages that are delinquent totaling \$17,295,142 (2022 - 1 mortgage in foreclosure totaling \$332,128 and 14 mortgages that are delinquent totaling \$7,474,153). Management estimates that there is sufficient equity in all the delinquent loans. Subsequent to June 30, 2023, 4 of the 22 delinquent mortgages were paid out for a total of \$4,255,312.

As at June 30, 2023, all individual mortgages have a value below 1% of the total mortgages receivable balance (2022 - 1%).

Antrim Balanced Mortgage Fund Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements

June 30, 2023

4. Mortgage receivable (continued)

As at June 30, 2023, there are 2,140 residential mortgages, which is 97.63% of the total number of mortgages (2022 - 1,976; 97.44%). The remaining 52 mortgages include residential land and commercial mortgages (2022 - 52). 1,325 mortgages are located in the Greater Vancouver Regional District, which equals to 60.45% of total mortgages (2022 - 1,339; 66.03%), 155 (7.07%) mortgages are located in the remaining areas of British Columbia (2022 - 132; 6.51%), 141 (6.43%) mortgages are located in Alberta (2022 - 164; 8.09%) and 571 (26.05%) mortgages are located in Ontario (2022 - 393; 19.38%).

The mortgages bear interest at fixed rates, which are within the Company's guidelines and are consistent with the equity-based lending market. All mortgage contracts expire within 12 months.

The Company applies the IFRS 9 general approach in measuring ECL wherein 12-month and lifetime expected loss allowance for all mortgages receivable are recognized based on the performance and credit risk characteristic, with reference to days the receivable are past due.

The Company uses a valuation model to predict default rates on mortgage portfolios, which provides management with further insight as to when loan losses on the portfolio are likely to occur and the size of those losses. Macroeconomic variables, such as unemployment rate, GDP growth, interest rates and the housing price index, are considered. In addition, portfolio specific variables, such as portfolio growth rate, value of real estate in the portfolio, the value of delinquent loans and loans in foreclosure have been utilized by the Company.

The loss allowance was determined as follows:

	2023			
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
Balance beginning of year	\$ 931,000	\$ 52,000	\$ 17,000	\$ 1,000,000
Transfer from (to) Stage 1	-	77,000	-	77,000
Transfer from (to) Stage 2	(77,000)	-	59,000	(18,000)
Transfer from (to) Stage 3	-	(59,000)	-	(59,000)
Additions during the year	-	-	-	-
Balance end of year	\$ 854,000	\$ 70,000	\$ 76,000	\$ 1,000,000
	2022			
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
Balance beginning of year	\$ 831,000	\$ 69,000	\$ -	\$ 900,000
Transfer from (to) Stage 1	-	-	-	-
Transfer from (to) Stage 2	-	-	17,000	17,000
Transfer from (to) Stage 3	-	(17,000)	-	(17,000)
Additions during the year	100,000	-	-	100,000
Balance end of year	\$ 931,000	\$ 52,000	\$ 17,000	\$ 1,000,000

Antrim Balanced Mortgage Fund Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements

June 30, 2023

5. Bank indebtedness

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Revolving Facility		
Prime rate loans	\$ 2,000,000	\$ 42,000,000
Bankers' acceptance payable	149,545,367	99,940,706
Swingline Facility	-	1,827,658
	<u>\$ 151,545,367</u>	<u>\$ 143,768,364</u>

The Company has a syndicated credit facility agreement with TD Canada Trust and Royal Bank of Canada to an amount of \$200,000,000 (2022 - \$200,000,000) or 75% of eligible amortizing mortgages plus 65% of eligible interest only mortgages to a maximum of 40% of the borrowing base. Included in the syndicated credit facility are \$185,000,000 (2022 - \$185,000,000) of revolving facility, which can be drawn as prime rate loans and bankers' acceptances, and \$15,000,000 of swingline facility (2022 - \$15,000,000).

Interest is charged at the bank's prime lending rate plus 0.75% per annum and/or bankers acceptances with a stamping fee of 2.05% plus varying discount rates.

Eligible mortgages are determined by criteria set by the bank. The credit facility is secured by a general security agreement covering all eligible mortgages in the portfolio.

Under the Company's bank credit facilities, the Company is required to comply with certain financial covenants including a borrowing base condition and an annual debt to tangible net worth requirement. As at June 30, 2023, the Company is in compliance with all financial covenants.

6. Dividends payable

The Company follows a dividend policy in accordance with the provisions of the Income Tax Act related to Mortgage Investment Corporations. Dividends are paid on an annual basis after the year end and will be paid at \$0.0586 per Class A share, \$0.0536 per Series B share and \$0.0636 per Series C share (2022 - \$0.0550 per Class A share, \$0.0500 per Series B share and \$0.0601 per Series C share).

Dividends previously declared on the preferred shares of the Company were distributed as follows:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Dividends payable, beginning of year	\$ 5,894,055	\$ 5,609,146
Dividends paid in cash	(20,871,194)	(19,144,797)
Dividends issued as shares	(24,858,791)	(23,217,743)
Dividends declared during the year	<u>46,819,520</u>	<u>42,647,449</u>
Dividends payable, end of year	<u>\$ 6,983,590</u>	<u>\$ 5,894,055</u>

Antrim Balanced Mortgage Fund Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements

June 30, 2023

7. Share capital

Authorized

- 200 Common voting shares without par value
- Unlimited Class A non-voting, redeemable preferred shares without par value
- Unlimited Class B Series A non-voting, redeemable preferred shares without par value
- Unlimited Class B Series B non-voting, redeemable preferred shares without par value
- Unlimited Class B Series C non-voting, redeemable preferred shares without par value

Preferred shares

2023

	Preferred shares - Class A	Preferred shares - Class B Series B	Preferred shares - Class B Series C	Total
Shares outstanding, beginning of year	\$ 214,592,359	\$ 158,211,550	\$ 419,261,982	\$ 792,065,891
Issued	10,815,558	16,907,941	98,743,615	126,467,114
Redeemed	(18,207,130)	(38,610,104)	(113,856,924)	(170,674,158)
Dividends issued as shares	8,943,027	4,855,844	11,059,920	24,858,791
Transferred to another share class	(190,261)	(13,855,290)	14,045,551	-
Shares outstanding, end of year	<u>\$ 215,953,553</u>	<u>\$ 127,509,941</u>	<u>\$ 429,254,144</u>	<u>\$ 772,717,638</u>

2022

	Preferred shares - Class A	Preferred shares - Class B Series B	Preferred shares - Class B Series C	Total
Shares outstanding, beginning of year	\$ 208,525,471	\$ 132,841,999	\$ 356,828,986	\$ 698,196,456
Issued	15,524,248	50,443,561	129,923,004	195,890,813
Redeemed	(17,514,914)	(26,757,374)	(80,966,833)	(125,239,121)
Dividends issued as shares	8,402,715	5,052,931	9,762,097	23,217,743
Transferred to another share class	(345,161)	(3,369,567)	3,714,728	-
Shares outstanding, end of year	<u>\$ 214,592,359</u>	<u>\$ 158,211,550</u>	<u>\$ 419,261,982</u>	<u>\$ 792,065,891</u>

Antrim Balanced Mortgage Fund Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements

June 30, 2023

7. Share capital (continued)

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Common shares		
Shares outstanding, beginning of the year	\$ 10	\$ 11
Redemptions	<u>-</u>	<u>(1)</u>
Shares outstanding, end of the year	<u>\$ 10</u>	<u>\$ 10</u>

Each dollar represents one share of each class.

All common shares are not eligible to receive dividends or repayment of capital. Each common share represents one vote at the shareholders meeting.

8. Management fees and related party transactions

The Company has contracted with Antrim Investments Ltd. (the “management company”) to manage the mortgage portfolio for a fee which is calculated at one twelfth of 1.5% of the mortgage portfolio per month.

On a monthly basis the management company remits a portion of its fee to referral agents.

The management company is controlled by Mr. William R. Granleese and his immediate family members. Mr. Granleese is one of the three directors of the Company. The other directors are William Granleese and Chris Worsnup.

Management and dealer fees for the period total \$12,704,714 (2022 - \$10,778,361) and an amount of \$1,011,719 (2022 - \$159,306) was unpaid at June 30, 2023. Other payables, included in accounts payable, to the management company totalled \$51,704 (2022 - \$118,598). Unpaid amounts are in the normal course of business, non-interest bearing and were paid within 30 days of the year end.

Directors, officers and related family members who have investments in the Company received \$1,668,480 (2022 - \$1,443,724) in dividend income. Employees who also have investments in the Company received \$25,211 (2022 - \$27,190) in dividend income. In all cases, the dividends received were based on the same criteria as all other investors holding the same class of shares in the Company.

The above transactions are in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

As at June 30, 2023 and 2022, two of the Directors owned one voting common share each. The Directors also hold or control through personal holding companies, 4.08% of the total preferred shares (June 30, 2022 - 3.02%).

Antrim Balanced Mortgage Fund Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements

June 30, 2023

9. Fair value of financial instruments

The following provides an analysis of financial instruments that are measured, subsequent to initial recognition, at fair value, grouped into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable:

Level 1 – quoted prices in active markets for identical investments

Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the investment, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices)

Level 3 – inputs for the investments that are not based on observable market data

The level in the fair value hierarchy within which the financial asset or financial liability is categorized is determined on the basis of the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Financial assets and financial liabilities are classified in their entirety into only one of three levels.

As at June 30, 2023, there are no financial instruments carried at fair value and consequently, no financial instruments categorized into Levels 1, 2 or 3 or transfers between levels for the year then ended. The carrying values of mortgage receivable approximate their fair value due to the short-term nature of these instruments and all are categorized as Level 3 instruments.

10. Financial instruments

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, accounts receivable, accrued interest receivable, mortgage receivable, bank indebtedness, accounts payable and dividends payable. The Company is exposed to various risks through its financial instruments and has a comprehensive risk management framework to monitor, evaluate and manage these risks. The following analysis provides information about the Company's risk exposure and concentration as of June 30, 2023.

Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the potential that a counterparty will fail to perform its obligations. The Company is exposed to credit risk in that the mortgagor will fail to discharge the obligation causing the Company to incur a financial loss. In order to reduce its credit risk, the Company ensures that the collateral value of the security fully protects first, second and subsequent mortgage advances and that there is a viable exit strategy for each loan. Credit risks policies include the following:

- General mortgage policy statements including approval of lending policies, eligibility for loans, exceptions to policy, policy violations, liquidity and loan administration;
- Mortgage lending limits and criteria set by the Board of Directors;
- Review of mortgages by the Credit Committee; and
- Mortgage delinquency controls regarding procedures followed for loans in arrears.

Antrim Balanced Mortgage Fund Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements

June 30, 2023

10. Financial instruments (continued)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company cannot meet a demand for cash or fund its obligations as they come due. The Company's management oversees the liquidity risk to ensure the Company has access to enough readily available funds to cover its financial obligations as they come due. The assessment of the Company's liquidity position reflects management's estimates, assumptions and judgments pertaining to current and prospective firm specific and market conditions.

The Company manages liquidity risk by:

- Continuously monitoring actual daily cash flows and longer-term forecasted cash flows;
- Maintaining adequate liquidity support facilities, such as lines of credit and bankers acceptances; and
- Monitoring the maturity profiles of financial assets.

The Company is exposed to this risk mainly in respect of its receipt of funds from its mortgage receivable, share purchases and redemptions and accounts payable.

An analysis of mortgage due dates is provided in Note 4; all other sources of funds have terms of less than twelve months.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises four types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk, fair value risk and other price risk.

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk to the Company's earnings that arise from fluctuations of foreign exchange rates and the degree of volatility of these rates. As at June 30, 2023, the Company does not hold any financial instruments in foreign currency, therefore it is not exposed to foreign currency risk.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument might be adversely affected by a change in the interest rates. The mortgages receivable are advanced for mainly one year terms, with the rate of interest fixed for that term. Interest rates on mortgages receivable reflect credit risk and prime interest rates. Upon renewal of the mortgage, the Company has the option of adjusting the interest rate to respond to changes in credit risk or the prime interest rate.

In seeking to minimize the risks from interest rate fluctuations, the Company manages exposure through its normal operating and financing activities. The Company is also exposed to interest rate risk through its floating interest rate bank indebtedness and credit facilities.

If interest rates on debt had been one percent higher (lower) during the year ended June 30, 2023, earnings would have been reduced (increased) by approximately \$1,665,962 during the year (2022 - \$412,605), assuming that no changes had been made to the interest rates at which new mortgage loans were entered into.

Antrim Balanced Mortgage Fund Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements

June 30, 2023

10. Financial instruments (continued)

Fair value risk

Fair value risk is the potential for loss from an adverse movement in the value of a financial instrument. The Company incurs fair value risk on a property held for resale. The Company does not hedge its fair value risk. As at June 30, 2023, the Company does not hold any property held for resale, therefore it is not exposed to fair value risk.

Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market. As at June 30, 2023, the Company does not hold any financial instruments that are traded in the market.

11. Capital management

The Company's objective when managing capital is to continue operations as a going concern so that it can provide its shareholders with a safe, superior-yielding and liquid investment that also qualifies as an eligible investment for Registered Retirement Savings Plans, Registered Retirement Income Funds and Tax-Free Savings Accounts.

The Company defines capital as being the funds raised through bank indebtedness and the issuance of common shares and preferred shares of the Company. The overall objective of capital management is to ensure that the Company has sufficient capital to maintain its operations based on current activities and expected business developments in the future and to provide a return to the shareholders commensurate with the risk of the business and comparable to other similar companies.

The Company intends on expanding its capital raising through an increasing number of investment dealers. Management will work to increase distribution through more dealers via the FundSERV network. FundSERV is an electronic settlement system that allows investment dealers to purchase and redeem shares of the Company far more efficiently than dealing in physical certificates. Additional costs will be associated with FundSERV, but management feels the advantages of a diversified dealer network outweigh the additional costs associated with this form of distribution.

The Company is required to comply with Section 130.1(6) of the Income Tax Act which defines the requirements for Mortgage Investment Corporations. These guidelines give specific externally imposed capital requirements. During the year the Company complied with these requirements.

Antrim Balanced Mortgage Fund Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements

June 30, 2023

12. Rate of return

All share classes for the 2023 fiscal year earned 5.86% (2022 - 5.50%).

Shares held with investment dealers may be subject to additional fees that are in part collected by the Company as an agent according to the Financial Services Agreement and/or Fee Schedule for that Dealer.

The net rate of return by share class after dealer fees is as follows:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Class A	5.86%	5.50%
Class B Series B	5.36%	5.00%
Class B Series C	6.36%	6.01%

The weighted average number of shares for 2023 fiscal year was:

Class A - 214,970,684 (2022 - 210,248,575)
Class B Series B - 142,300,269 (2022 - 147,980,774)
Class B Series C - 423,521,426 (2022 - 396,759,197)

13. Post-reporting date events

No adjusting or significant non-adjusting events have occurred between the June 30, 2023 reporting date and the date of authorization.

14. Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the classifications used in the current year.
